

No. 15-330

---

**In The**

**Supreme Court of the United States**

CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CITY OF SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To  
The Supreme Court of California

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME**  
**BUILDERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DEVALA A. JANARDAN\*  
THOMAS J. WARD  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS  
1201 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 266-8200  
djanardan@nahb.org  
*\* Counsel of Record*

---

October 16, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>I. THE ERA OF INCREASING GOVERNMENT BURDENS ON BUILDERS HAS NATIONWIDE IMPLICATIONS ON THE VIABILITY OF HOME BUILDING BUSINESSES</b> .....	4
<b>A. The Home Building Industry Contributes to the U.S. Economy and is Not the Cause of the Affordability Crisis</b> .....	4
<b>B. The Burden of Providing Mandatory Inclusionary Zoning Causes Builders to Change Their Market Behavior, and Some Builders Leave the Market Altogether</b> .....	6
<b>II. INCLUSIONARY ZONING PLACES UPWARD PRESSURE ON MARKET RATE HOMES, THUS PRICING-OUT MANY POTENTIAL HOME BUYERS</b> .....	8
<b>III. THE MAGNITUDE AND CHARACTER OF THE BURDEN PLACED ON DEVELOPERS TO FINANCE AND CONSTRUCT INCLUSIONARY UNITS AS</b>	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page(s)

**A CONDITION FOR PERMIT APPROVAL  
REQUIRES THE PROTECTION OF THE  
FIFTH AMENDMENT AND THE  
UNCONDITIONAL CONDITIONS  
DOCTRINE ..... 11**

**A. *Lingle v. Chevron* Clarifies that  
Claims Under the Fifth Amendment  
and the Unconstitutional Conditions  
Doctrine Must Account for the  
Magnitude and Character of the  
Burden Placed on the  
Property Owner ..... 12**

**B. The Lower Court’s Reliance on  
Standard Zoning and Price Control  
Cases Ignores the Character of  
Burden Placed on Builders Under  
San Jose’s Inclusionary Housing  
Ordinance..... 15**

**CONCLUSION ..... 21**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	3
<i>California Building Industry Association v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435, 351 P.3d 974 (2015) .....	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2, 11, 20
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013).....	1
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	13
<i>NAHB v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	1
<i>Nebbia v. People of State of New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	15, 16
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 482 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	15, 16, 17, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTORY PROVISION</b>	
Chicago Municipal Code 2-45-110 .....	8
 <b>OTHER</b>	
Paul Emrath, <i>How Government Regulation Affects the Price of a New Home</i> , Special Studies (July 5, 2011), <a href="https://www.nahb.org/en/research/~media/ABF9E4DE53084D5F8242CF6BA4EF075F.ashx">https://www.nahb.org/en/research/~media/ABF9E4DE53084D5F8242CF6BA4EF075F.ashx</a> .....	5
Stephen Melman, <i>Structure of the Home Building Industry</i> , Special Studies, (Dec. 1, 2010), <a href="http://www.nahbclassic.org/generic.aspx?genericContentID=148743">http://www.nahbclassic.org/generic.aspx?genericContentID=148743</a> .....	4, 7
Nat'l Ctr. for Smart Growth Research and Education, <i>Housing Market Impacts of Inclusionary Zoning</i> (February 2008), <a href="https://www.nahb.org/en/research/~media/B8731D2A9B0D4DF1A74D9D97CAD145BE.ashx">https://www.nahb.org/en/research/~media/B8731D2A9B0D4DF1A74D9D97CAD145BE.ashx</a> .....	9
Benjamin Powell, <i>The Economics of Inclusionary Zoning Reclaimed: How Effective Are Price Controls?</i> , 33 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 471 (2005).....	6-7, 8, 10
Natalia S. Sinlavskaja, <i>State and Metro Area House Prices: The “Priced Out” Effect</i> , (Aug. 1, 2014), <a href="http://www.nahb.org/en/research/housing-economics/special-studies/state-and-metro-area-house-prices-the-priced-out-effect-2014.aspx">http://www.nahb.org/en/research/housing-economics/special-studies/state-and-metro-area-house-prices-the-priced-out-effect-2014.aspx</a> .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<p>Natalia S. Sinlavskaja, <i>The Effect of the Home Building Contraction on State Economics</i>, Special Studies (Aug. 1, 2008), <a href="https://www.nahb.org/en/research/housing-economics/special-studies/effect-of-home-building-contraction-on-state-economics-2008.aspx">https://www.nahb.org/en/research/housing-economics/special-studies/effect-of-home-building-contraction-on-state-economics-2008.aspx</a>.....</p>	4-5
<p>Jenny Schuetz, Rachel Meltzer, and Vicki Been, <i>Silver Bullet or Trojan Horse? The Effects of Inclusionary Zoning on Local Housing Markets</i>, Furman Center, New York University (Oct. 2, 2009), <a href="http://furmancenter.org/files/publications/IZ_impacts_10-19-09_1.pdf">http://furmancenter.org/files/publications/IZ_impacts_10-19-09_1.pdf</a>.....</p>	10, 11
<p>Terrence Wall, <i>How Inclusionary Zoning Backfired on Madison</i>, Madison Isthmus, (March 15, 2007) <a href="http://www.isthmus.com/opinion/how-inclusionary-zoning-backfires-on-madison">http://www.isthmus.com/opinion/how-inclusionary-zoning-backfires-on-madison</a> .....</p>	7-8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
The Urban Institute, <i>Expanding Housing Opportunities Through Inclusionary Zoning: Lessons from Two Counties</i> <a href="http://www.huduser.org/Publications/pdf/HUD-496_new.pdf">http://www.huduser.org/Publications/pdf/ HUD-496_new.pdf</a> .....	9
U.S. Small Business Administration, <i>Table of Small Business Size Standards Matched to North American Industry Classification System Codes</i> (July 14, 2014), <a href="https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/Size_Standards_Table.pdf">https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/Size_Standards_Table.pdf</a> .....	7
